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O w n e rs h i p  str u ctu re ,  s a l e s  reve n u e ,  
e m p l oye e s ,  l o c at i o n s

Chapter

1 .1 .

Key figures  
at a glance

2019 2020 2021

Purchase of hot metal in kt 1.911 1.561 1.981

Crude steel production in kt 2.238 1.816 2.281

Heavy plate production in kt 1.847 1.406 1.782

        of which in Dillingen in kt 1.291 1.000 1.237

        of which in Dunkerque in kt 556 406 545

Net sales by country in million €

Germany 771 575 879

France 363 268 124

Other EU countries 508 380 488

Other export 348 207 223

Total net sales 1.990 1.430 1.714

Workforce/employees (excluding trainees) per 31.12.

        in Dillingen 4.871 3.925 3.565

        in Dünkirchen (Dillinger France) 541 513 510

FIxed assets in million € 2.002 1.948 1.904

Investments in million € 27 13 7

Equity in million € 1.470 1.304 1.394

EBITDA in million € -20 -50 173

EBIT in million € -91 -119 112



Total number of  
employees in the 
first target group  
for training on  
compliance topics

Pending

Already trained  

C o m p l i a n c e 2 .4 .

2019

345

851

631

2020 2021

89 % 95 % 96 %

38

45

26

307 806 605

Description of the 2019 figures:
Employees in the first target group (in management and responsible positions), 
who have been designated for the eLearning training on the topic of corruption.

Description of the 2020 figures: 
The e-learning training courses have been successively expanded since 2018, 
both in terms of topics and persons. All employees who belong to the group of
persons to be trained in the area of compliance are shown.

Description of the 2021 figures:
Due to resignations and transfers to other companies in the SHS Group, the 
total number of people to be trained for Saarstahl has fallen compared to the 
previous year.

SHS 2019 2020 2021

Total 191 503 664

Trained 168 447 626

Percent 88 % 89 % 94 %

Training courses on the subject of compliance
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C o m p l i a n c e 2 .4 .

SHS Dillinger

Total employees 775 4.066

Training participants during the reporting year 265 247

Percent 34 % 6 %

Reports via the whistleblowing system

2020 2021

SHS 1 2

Dillinger 1 3

Total 1 3

Indications of potential misconduct in more than one company are taken into 
account for all companies concerned.

Employees trained on compliance during the reporting year
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OFK+AT

TA

LE

20 befristet

4.045 
unbefristet

Gesamt 
4.065

113 befristet

4.325 
unbefristet

Gesamt 
4.438

215 befristet

5.197 
unbefristet

Gesamt 
5.412

255 Teilzeit

3.810
 Vollzeit

Gesamt 
4.065

783 Teilzeit

3.655 
Vollzeit

Gesamt 
4.438

325 Teilzeit

5.087 
Vollzeit

Gesamt 
5.412

2019

Unbefristet
Befristet
Teilzeit
Vollzeit

20212020

OFK+AT

TA

LE

20 Temporary

4.045 
Indefinite

Total
4.065

113 Temporary

4.325 
Indefinite

Total
4.438

215 Temporary

5.197 
Indefinite

Total
5.412

255  Part-Time

3.810
 Full-time

Total
4.065

783  Part-Time

3.655 
Full-time

Total
4.438

325  Part-Time

5.087 
Full-time

Total
5.412

2019

Indefinite
Temporary
Part-Time
Full-Time

20212020

E m p l oy m e nt ,  wo r k i n g  c o n d i t i o n s ,  
e m p l oye e  r i g hts 4 .1 .

Number of employees by type of the employment

Number of employees by employee group
Senior management +  

non-pay scale employees

2019

1.070

1.173

335

2020

2021 2.756 239

2.964 301

3.780 1.297

SHS 2019 2020 2021

Senior management + 
non-pay scale employees

197 204 347

Pay scale employees 341 343 428

Wage-earners 0 0 0

SHS 2019 2020 2021

Gesamt 538 547 775

Indefinite 533 543 775

Temporary 5 4 0

Full-time 467 467 658

Part-Time 71 80 117

Wage-earners Pay scale employees

Mitarbeiter:innen OHG

2020 2021

Gesamt 1.083 1.052
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E m p l oy m e nt ,  wo r k i n g  c o n d i t i o n s ,  
e m p l oye e  r i g hts 4 .1 .

SHS 2021 2020 2019

<20 0 0 0

20-24 5 5 3

25-29 28 23 35

30-34 69 51 53

35-39 115 80 81

40-44 122 90 83

45-49 98 60 60

50-54 130 85 85

55-59 124 89 88

60-64 75 60 45

>64 9 4 5

Average employee tenure with the company 
2019, 2020, 2021: Ø 18

Number of employees by type of age group

Ø 21

2019

Ø 22

2020

Average employee tenure  
with the company Ø 22

2021
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133.953

52.175 51.789

2021*2020*2019

25

12
13

2021*2020*2019

133.953

52.175 51.789

2021*2020*2019

25

12
13

2021*2020*2019

C a re e r  p l a n n i n g  
a n d  tra i n i n g 4 . 2 .

Hours spent on professional development
Total in hours

Hours spent on professional development
per employee in hours

SHS 2019 2020 2021

Total 9.564 1.317 8.344

SHS 2019 2020 2021

Total 18 2 11

* Note
The Corona pandemic and theassociated restrictions led to a 
declining development of the key figures in the reporting year.
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SHS 2019 2020 2021

Male 352 351 538

Female 186 196 237

Share of women 34,6 % 35,8 % 30,6 %

6,6 % 6,9 % 7,1 %

202120202019

9,3 % 10,8 % 10,4 %

202120202019 6,6 % 6,9 % 7,1 %

202120202019

9,3 % 10,8 % 10,4 %

202120202019

6,6 % 6,9 % 7,1 %

202120202019

9,3 % 10,8 % 10,4 %

202120202019

D i ve rs i t y  a n d  
e q u a l  o p p o r t u n i t y 4 . 3 .

Number of employees by gender Share of women in management positions
(senior managers + non-pay scale employees)

2019

2019

2020

2020

2021

2021

Share of workers with severe disabilities

SHS 2019 2020 2021

Total 14,7 % 17,2 % 15 %

SHS 2019 2020 2021

Total 5 % 4,9 % 4 %

2019 2020 2021

Male

Female

All employees
7,7 % 8,5 % 8,6 %

4.0594.998

379414

4.4385.412

3.714

351

4.065

Chapter



28
26

23

202120202019

57.673

24.490 21.944

202120202019

3,3
3,8

4,1

202120202019
0 0 0

202120202019

93,5 % 92,8 % 92,8 %

O c c u p at i o n a l  h e a l th  
a n d  s afet y 4 .4 .

Number of accidents

Health rate

Accident frequency rate

Employee training on occupational  
health and safety

SHS 2019 2020 2021

Accidents 0 0 0

Fatal 0 0 0

SHS 2019 2020 2021

Total 95,6 % 96,8 % 96,7 %

SHS 2019 2020 2021

Total 0 0 0

SHS 2019 2020 2021

Total 1.296 597 2.730

Number of work-
place accidents 
per 1 million hours 
worked

Number of acci-
dents at work with 
≥ 1 day lost

Training on  
occupational  
health and safety

Number of  
fatal accidents

The Corona pandemic and the 
associated restrictions led to a 
declining development of the key 
figures in the reporting year.
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Other 23 GWh
External electricity 131 GWh

Natural gas 611 GWh
Coke  441 GWh

Coal  9.330 GWh 18 GWh179 GWh 

624 GWh 

215 GWh 

7.819 GWh

2021

Total energy use
10.535 GWh

2020

Total energy use
8.856 GWh

26 GWh 154 GWh
563 GWh

707 GWh

9.385 GWh 

2019

Total energy use
10.835 GWh

Total energy use

of which from 
dome gases 
extracted energy

Other 
(incl. mine methane gas, Oil)

Energy consumption

Energy supply to 
Total external

External electricity*

Natural gas

Coke

Coal

2021

2020

2019
4.981 GWh

10.535 GWh

4.030 GWh

10.835 GWh

6.435.634

8.856 GWh

5.038 GWh

Other 23 GWh
External electricity 131 GWh

Natural gas 611 GWh
Coke  441 GWh

Coal  9.330 GWh 18 GWh179 GWh 

624 GWh 

215 GWh 

7.819 GWh

2021

Total energy use
10.535 GWh

2020

Total energy use
8.856 GWh

26 GWh 154 GWh
563 GWh

707 GWh

9.385 GWh 

2019

Total energy use
10.835 GWh

Total energy use

of which from 
dome gases 
extracted energy

Other 
(incl. mine methane gas, Oil)

Energy consumption

Energy supply to 
Total external

External electricity*

Natural gas

Coke

Coal

2021

2020

2019
4.981 GWh

10.535 GWh

4.030 GWh

10.835 GWh

6.435.634

8.856 GWh

5.038 GWh

E n e rg y 6 .1 .

* Note
With the decommissioning of the VSE AG 
power plant in Ensdorf at the end of 2017, 
the lease agreement for Block 3 that had 
been leased there automatically ended and 
with it the purchase of electricity generated 
in-house. Since then, Saarstahl AG has had 
to buy more and more external electricity.

10.312 GWh 8.393 GWh
Energy consumption  
10.086 GWh

522 GWh 464 GWh Energy supply  
450 GWh  )
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487.765 t

246.245 t
32.553 t

168 t
59.067 t

566.147 t

2.817.731 t

1.318.190 t

Scrap input

Circulating materials

Recycled reducing agents, 
fuels from ZKS

Purchased semi-finished products

Use of alloying agents

Aggregates, 
slag former use

Ores

Reducing agents, fuels, 
heating agents (external)

382.767 t

231.246 t
35.503 t

50 t
47.628 t

392.257 t

2.299.491 t

1.066.392 t

2020
Recycling rate

14,6 %

2019
Recycling rate

13,9 %
443.178 t

Scrap input

272.150 t Circulating materials
36.311 t Recycled reducing agents, 

fuels from ZKS
4.382 t Purchased semi-finished products

58.939 t Use of alloying agents

496.980 t Aggregates, 
slag former use

2.929.098 t
Ores

1.336.836 t
Reducing agents, 
fuels, heating 
agents (external)

2021
Recycling rate

13,5 %

U s e  of  raw  a n d  
oth e r  m ate r i a l s 6 . 2 .

Chapter



1.742 t
1.486 t 1.607 t

202120202019

2.062 t

1.651 t 1.674 t

202120202019

172 t 161 t 160 t

202120202019

518.085 t

316.547 t

523.320 t

435.170 t

8.178.974 t

6.376.513 t

2020 2021

381.318 t

439.710 t

7.966.430 t

2019

E m i s s i o n s 6 . 3 .

Total NOx emissions

Total SO2 emissions

Total SO2 emissions

1.742 t
1.486 t 1.607 t

202120202019

2.062 t

1.651 t 1.674 t

202120202019

172 t 161 t 160 t

202120202019

518.085 t

316.547 t

523.320 t

435.170 t

8.178.974 t

6.376.513 t

2020 2021

381.318 t

439.710 t

7.966.430 t

2019

Total
8.787.458 t

Total
7.128.230 t

Total
9.220.379 t

The gures refer to the steel industry sites in 
Dillingen and Völklingen as well as the pre-
production stages coking plant and pig iron 
production located there.

Other indirect  
GHG emissions

Indirectenergy-related  
GHG emissions

Direct GHG emissions  
from plant operation

Scope 3 

Scope 2

Scope 1

Chapter

Scope 3:
2019+2020: Business travel and tank-to-wheel  
emissions from ports of loading to respective 
locations (ship/ rail/ truck)
From 2021, the scope 3 emissions are expanded  
to include emissions from the provision of fuels  
(well-to-tank emissions)

Scope 1-3:
From 2021 onwards, inclusion of the emissions  
and energy consumptions of the two new subsidiaries 
Saarstahl Rail and Saarstahl Ascoval

From 2019:
Updating the data for the purpose of standardisation  
with the Group‘s Corporate Carbon Footprint (CCF)  
report of the Group



5391741

2021

2020

2019

8.740.046

10.188.526

3.644.977

5.391.741

10.533.731

4.098.0976.435.634

5.095.069

4.796.785

Wate r  m a n ag e m e nt 6 .4 .

Total water withdrawal   
in cubic meters

Total water consumption  
in cubic meters

Total water discharge  
in cubic meters

Chapter



91381

2021

2020

2019
115.207

78.532

57.915

122.707

91.38131.326

20.617

21.998 93.209

6 . 5 .Wa ste  m a n ag e m e nt

 Total waste of  
amount in tonnes

Non-hazardous waste  
excluding slags in tonnes

Hazardous waste  
in tonnes
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Region

Germany

France

Rest of the EU

Rest of the world

9,2 %

12,7 %

11 %

28,8 %

38,3 %

2020
7,9 %

15,8 %

9,2 %

29,2 %

37,9 %

2019
8,7 %

19,6 %
 

9,4 %

25,8 %

36,5 %

2021

8 . 3 .

R e s p o n s i b i l i t y  i n  
th e  s u p p l y  c h a i n

Region

Germany

France

Rest of the EU

Rest of the world

9,2 %

12,7 %

11 %

28,8 %

38,3 %

2020
7,9 %

15,8 %

9,2 %

29,2 %

37,9 %

2019
8,7 %

19,6 %
 

9,4 %

25,8 %

36,5 %

2021

Share of spending on local suppliers  
(excluding raw materials)

The gures refer to the steel industry sites in 
Dillingen and Völklingen as well as the pre-
production stages coking plant and pig iron 
production located there.
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Responsible:
Communications, SHS - Stahl-Holding-Saar

Quality Management, Aktien-Gesellschaft der Dillinger Hüttenwerke

Further data and company-relevant information and activities,

can be found on the websites:

www.stahl-holding-saar.de
www.saarstahl.de


